Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Raghay Bali. (M-8054541526) S/o Sh Bharat Bhushan, House No 36, Guru Nanak Colony, (F

(RTI Application no. 13539)		Annellant
	Vs	Appellant
<b>Public Information Officer,</b> O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib		
First Appellate Authority , O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib		Respondent
	AC No. 3010 of 2021	

**PRESENT**: (i). None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Anil Kumar, Sr. Assistant

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.04.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.06.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2022 in the Commission
- 3. The Respondent has filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 18221 dated 17.08.2022 along with receiving of the Appellant given by him in lieu of receiving the information. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. Since the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Chandigarh 24.08.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Makhan Singh, S/o Sh Jagir Singh, Village Bika PO Khankhana, Distt SBS Nagar M:9915169047

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, SBS Nagar First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

														ŀ	F	₹e	9	3	p	(	)	n	10	d	е	n	t	

#### AC No. 2956 of 2022

PRESENT: (i) Sh Makhan Singh, the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Amarjit Singh, ASI (98551-24888) Sh Balbir singh, ASI (98769-700961)

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The RTI application is dated 19.01.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.06.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed their point-wise specific reply today.
- 4. Today all the points pertaining to the RTI of the Appellant have been discussed between both the parties. The Appellant states that he has not received the information pertaining to point no.3
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Respondent has provided the information available in their official record. They have also filed their point-wise specific today. However, the Appellant is not satisfied on point no.3 Hence, the Respondent-PIO is directed to provide information to the Appellant regarding point no. 3.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2956 of 2022

The Respondent has assured the Bench that the information pertaining to point no. 3 will be provided to the Appellant. The Appellant has expressed his satisfaction over the same.

6. With these directions, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 24.08.2022** 

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Shishpal, S/o Sh Ramji Lal, Hosue No 1, Zirakpur, Distt SAS Nagar M:9878868084	Vs	Appellant
<b>Public Information Officer,</b> O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur Distt SAS Nagar	•3	
First Appellate Authority , O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur Distt SAS Nagar		Respondent

#### AC No. 3023 of 2022

### **PRESENT**: (i) Sh Shishpal, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gulshan Mehta, adv on behalf of the respondent (9876468637) Sh Kulwant Singh, JE (9646302036)

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The RTI application is dated.05.04.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.06.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.08.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh Gulshan Mehta Advocate is appearing on behalf of the Respondent. He states that the information has already been provided to the Appellant. He has also filed his submission through e-mail. Further, he also states that he has brought the copy of information today. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant today.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### AC No. 3023 of 2022

- 4. After perusing the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the requisite information, pertaining to the RTI of the Appellant stands provided to him .
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 24.08.2022** 

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Ms. Usha Arora, W/o Sh. Sham Sunder	
C-85, New Cantt Road, Faridkot -151203 (7087418129)	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o DC, SAS Nagar	
First Appellate Authority	

AC No. 3009 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

o/o DC, SAS Nagar

### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 15.03.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.06.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.08.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant demanded following information:-

To provide the record of issuance of letter of allotment in respect of allotment in plot no. 1158 sector 77 Mohali by GMADA.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC SAS Nagar. Further PIO, o/o DC, SAS Nagar forwarded the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o GMADA. It is observed that PIO, o/o GMADA has sent their reply which is as under"-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3009 of 2022

5	ਗਰੇਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਏਰੀਆ ਡਿਵੈਲਪਮੈਂਟ ਅਥਾਰਿਟੀ
	ਪੁੱਡਾ ਭਵਨ, ਸੈਕਟਰ 62, ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ. ਨਗਰ
ਵੱਲ,	
	Ms. Usha Arora
	House/Street Ward No.C-85, New Cantt,
	Road Faridkot, Tehsil and Distt. Faridkot.
	ਮੀਮੋ ਨੂੰ ਗੁਮਾਡਾ ਮਿ.ਅ/2022/ ਹਿਲਵਰ
	Hall: 24/08/2022/ 17486
ਵਿਸ਼ਾ	ਸਟੇਟ ਕਮਿਸਨ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੱਗੇ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ – Ms. Usha Arora V/s
	Public Information officer, Gmada AC No. 3009/2022 Notice of Hearing.
ਹਵਾਲਾ :	Application no. 11653
	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਨਵਾ ਹੈ
ਨੰਬਰ 1158	ਸੈਕਟਰ 77 ਦੇ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ
ਪੱਤਰ ਅਜੇ ਜ	ਜਾਂਚੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ, ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅੰਪ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ
ਸਕਦੀ।	ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ
	23/8/2
	ਸੁਪਰਡੰਟ-ਕਮ-ਏ.ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ.
	, ਮਿਲਖ ਦਫਤਰ, ਗਮਾਡਾ,
	ਨ ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ. ਨਗਰ।

4. In view of the above reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, hence no further cause of action is left. Therefore the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. *Moreover copy of the reply* as submitted by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders.

Sd/-

Dated: 24.08.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**